which is located within seven hundred (700) feet from any existing protected use or where a building 

permit for a protected use has been issued prior to the drilling permit application filing date. It shall 

be unlawful to drill any well, the proposed pad site boundary line of which is located within one 

thousand five hundred (1,500) feet from any existing Data Campus or where a grading or building 

permit for a Data Campus has been issued prior to the drilling permit application filing date.  The 

distance shall be calculated from the proposed pad site boundary line, in a straight line, without regard

[...]

This setback may be reduced to no less than five hundred (500) feet, or in 

the instance of a Data Campus no less than one thousand (1,000) feet, if seventy (70) per cent of the 

affected owners of protected uses within the setback area (seven hundred (700) feet or one thousand 

five hundred (1,500) feet, as applicable, of the proposed pad site boundary line) sign an approved 

waiver and with approval of the environmental services director. Alternatively, a variance may be 

obtained from the city council in accordance with subsection 13-510(f).”